

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DANNEISHA KEYS, *et al.*,

Proposed Intervenors-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

THE COVINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division - Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-0333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
1. <i>Pre-Consent Decree Student Assignments In Covington County.</i> . . .	4
2. <i>Recent Litigation</i>	6
3. <i>Publicity Of Settlement Negotiations.</i>	8
4. <i>Settlement.</i>	9
5. <i>Motion To Intervene.</i>	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY RULING THAT APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS UNTIMELY.	18
A. <i>Appellants Filed Their Motion To Intervene Long After They Knew Or Should Have Known Of Their Interest In The Case.</i>	20
B. <i>Appellant’s Long Delay In Seeking Intervention Would Prejudice The United States And The Covington County School District.</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS: (continued)	PAGE
C. <i>Appellants Are Not Prejudiced By The District Court’s Denial Of Their Motion To Intervene.</i>	30
D. <i>Appellants Have failed To Prove Unusual Circumstances Justifying Their Delay.</i>	31
II. EVEN IF APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE WERE TIMELY, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT.	32
A. <i>Appellants’ Only Legally Protectable Interest In This Litigation Is The Interest In A Desegregated School System.</i>	33
B. <i>Appellants’ Interest In Achieving A Desegregated School System Is Adequately Represented By The United States.</i>	35
CONCLUSION.	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Canton Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 232 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000).	34
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), overruled on other grounds by <i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998).	25, 40
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. Gulf States Utils., Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1991).	33
<i>Campbell v. Hall-Mark Elec. Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1987).	24
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir.1996) (en banc).	2, 20
<i>Effjohn Int’l Cruise Holdings, Inc. v. A&L Sales, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2003).	19, 20
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).	25
<i>Johnson v. Board of Educ. of Chicago</i> , 604 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1979), vacated on other grounds, 449 U.S. 915 (1980).	34
<i>Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 704 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1983).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 735 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc).	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kneeland v. NCAA</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987).	35
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983).	31, 38
<i>Liddell v. Caldwell</i> , 546 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1976).	39
<i>Monteilh v. St. Landry Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 848 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1988).	34
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).	21
<i>Pate v. Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1979).	34
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004).	16, 32
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977).	19
<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003).	2, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Carroll County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 427 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1970).	36
<i>United States v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995).	18, 32, 36, 38

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hinds County Sch. Dist.</i> , 423 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1969).	3
<i>United States v. Hinds County Sch. Dist.</i> , 516 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1975).	3
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 90 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. La. 1981), aff'd, 669 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1982).	36
<i>United States v. Perry County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978).	33
<i>United States v. Pompa</i> , 434 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2005).	30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. South Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 692 F.2d 623 (7th Cir. 1982).	36
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).	24
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000 <i>et seq.</i> 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 (Title IV).	36
28 U.S.C. 1291.	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.	1
28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3).	1

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).	2, 4
